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be exercised by the Board of Park Commissioners in any city
having such board.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1945.

CHAPTER 211—S. F. No. 491

An wct relating to sheriffs, their deputies and other assist-
ants in counties ha,mng tn excess of ninety full or fractional
townships, a valuation in excess of $15,000,000, a population
of less than 50,000 inhabitants and more than fourteen or-
ganized villages, and fizing the salaries, fees, mileage, ckarges,
and expenses of such officers and providing for the appoint-
ment of such deputies and other assistants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of sheriff in Itasea County. In any
county in this state, now or hereafter containing 90 full or
fractional townships, a valuation in excess of $15,000,000, a
population of less than 50,000 inhabitants and more than 14
o;ggglzed villages, the sherlﬁ" shall receive an annual salary
0 600

Sec. 2. Duties of sheriff. The sheriff in any such county
shall perform all the-duties and services now or which may
hereafter be required by law to be performed by him, and in
addition shall serve all papers and post all notices named by
law to be served- or posted in behalf of the state or county
for which he is elected, including all papers to be served or
notice to be posted by the board of county commissioners, the
county auditor, or any other county official,

Sec. 8. Deputies and their salaries. The sheriff in any
such county shall appoint and employ a chief deputy who shall
be paid an annual salary of $2,400; a second deputy who shall
be paid an annual salary of $2,100; and.a third deputy who
shall be paid an annual salary of $2,100; one jailer who shall
be paid $600 per annum; one additional deputy during such
times as the distriet court is in session in his county, and such
other and additional deputies, bailiffs, or court officers as may
be required, ordered, or authorized by a judge of said district
court, or by the county commissioners of said county, each
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such additional deputy, bailiff, or court officer to receive such
salary as may be fixed by the County Board or the Judge but
not in excess of $175 per month. The salaries of all such
deputies, jailers, bailiffs, and court officers shall be paid by
the county. Provided, however, that six months after hos-

tilities have ceased in the wars in which the United States is
now engaged the salary of the first deputy shall be $2,100,
and the salaries of the second and third deputies $1,800 each,
and the salaries fixed by the Court or the County Board shall
not then exceed $150 per month.

Sec. 4. Salaries, when paid. The salaries aforesaid shall
be paid monthly in the same manner as other county officials
are now paid and the same shall be in full compensation for
all services rendered by said officers except as hereinafter
provided ; provided, that such sheriff shall be allowed the ex-
penses necessarily incurred by him or any of his deputies in
the performance of their official duties, which shall be allowed
and paid in the same manner as other claims against such
counties are paid and allowed, except that expenses incurred
by them in performmg the .services required of them in con-
nection with insane persons and transportation of criminals
and other persons to state institutions and other charges and
expenses incident thereto shall he allowed and paid as by law
in such cases provided.

All claims for livery or.auto hire shall state the purpose
for which vehicle was used and have attached thereto a re-
ceipt for the amount paid for such livery signed by the person
of whom it was hired, and if the sheriff uses his own auto-
mobile in the necessary performance of the official duties of
his office, he shall be allowed for the use thereof such mileage
as is authorized by law; provided further that nothing in
this act contained shall be construed to prevent such sheriff
from collecting all fees, mileage and other expenses or charges
provided for or authorized by law and not herein otherwise
mentioned, from the State or any department thereof or any
other persen or corporation other than his county and said
sheriff shall on the first Monday of each month file with the
County Auditor of said county a correct statement of all such
fees, mileage, expenses and other charges received by him
and turn all moneys into the county treasury.

Sec. 5. Bloodhounds may be kept by sheriff, The sheriff
in any such county, when authorized to do so by the board of
county commissioners, may purchase and keep at the expense
of the county, a pair of bloodhounds for use in pursuing and
apprehending criminals and fugitives.
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.See. 6. Limitation. Nothing herein contained shall be
construed to repeal, amend, or modify the provisions of law,
with reference to matroens, night watechman, and assistant
jailers; nor the provisions of law, with reference to boarding
of prisoners. .

* Sec. 7. Repeal. Chapter 156, Laws 1917, 28 amended and
all acts. and parts of acts inconsistent with, the. prov1s1ons of
this action, are hereby repealed.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in forece from
and after its passage.

Approved March 31, 1945 ‘

CHAPTER 212—S. F. No 676 : L

" An act relating to the use of the terms “Army” “Ncwy'",
and other similar terms or expressions, denoting the United
States government or agencies thereof, in the name of any
busmess and providing penaltzes

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:’

© Section 1. Use of certain terms forbidden. . No person,
firm, corporation or association, selling or offering for sale,
any commodlty, shall use, or cause, or permit to be used as the
name or designation, or as a part of the name or designation,
of any business, any of the following words, terms or expres-
gions, viz.: “Army”, “Navy”, “Marine”, “Coastguard”, “Post
Exchange”, “Government”, “G. 1.7, “P.X.”, or any other word,
term, or expression denoting the United States Government,
or relating to an agency or activity of the United States Gov-
" ernment, provided however that any person, firm, corporatmn
or assomatlon engaged in the manufacture or sale of marine
equlpment or engaged in the business of marine insurance,
may use the word “Marine” as a part of its business name.

Sec. 2, Violation. Any erson, firm, corporation or asso-
ciation, violating the provisions of this Act, shall be guﬂty
of a misdemeanor,

Approved March 31, 1945.



